506949709 10/29/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6996546

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DRAEGER MEDICAL SYSTEMS, INC.	10/28/2021

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	DRÄGERWERK AG & CO. KGAA
Street Address:	MOISLINGER ALLEE 53-55
City:	LÜBECK
State/Country:	GERMANY
Postal Code:	23558

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16883507

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (832)201-8247

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 8662012030 Email: docketing@nls.law

Correspondent Name: NOLTE LACKENBACH SIEGEL Address Line 1: 24610 KINGSLAND BLVD. Address Line 4: KATY, TEXAS 77494

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	DRAE-021U
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	N. ALEXANDER NOLTE
SIGNATURE:	/N. Alexander Nolte/
DATE SIGNED:	10/29/2021

Total Attachments: 3

source=DRAE 021U Assignment from DMSI to Draegerwerk signed#page1.tif source=DRAE_021U_Assignment_from_DMSI_to_Draegerwerk_signed#page2.tif source=DRAE 021U Assignment from DMSI to Draegerwerk signed#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 057958 FRAME: 0578 506949709

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Draeger Medical Systems, Inc., a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the state of Delaware, and having an office for the transaction of business at 6 Tech Drive, Andover, Massachusetts 01810, United States of America, ASSIGNOR, has an ownership interest in the invention(s) disclosed in the patent(s) and the patent application(s) set forth on Schedule A attached hereto; and

WHEREAS, Drägerwerk AG & Co. KGaA, a corporation having an office for the transaction of business at Moislinger Allee 53-55, 23558 Lübeck, Germany, ASSIGNEE, is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest for all countries in said invention(s), said patent(s), and said patent application(s);

NOW, in consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged by ASSIGNEE, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns, and transfers, unto ASSIGNEE, its entire right, title and interest for all countries in said invention(s), said patent(s), and said patent application(s), including any application in the United States in which said invention(s) is disclosed and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and to any application which has been or shall be filed in any foreign country for Letters Patent in which said invention(s) is disclosed, including an assignment of all rights under the provisions of the International Convention or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which such applications are filed as may be applicable, including the right to claim priority, and all Letters Patent of foreign countries which may be granted therefrom, and to any application for a utility model or design for said invention(s) as well as any corresponding registration, all rights to sue for infringement including past infringement; and

ASSIGNOR HEREBY authorizes and requests the authorized person(s) of the United States Patent and Trademark Office, or the authorized person(s) of all countries foreign to the United States, to issue any and all Letters Patent (US or foreign) or registration(s) (US or foreign) resulting from any application in which said invention(s) is disclosed to ASSIGNEE, as ASSIGNEE of the entire interest; and

ASSIGNOR HEREBY agrees that it has full right to convey the entire right, title and interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith; and

ASSIGNOR HEREBY agrees to communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to it regarding said invention(s), to testify in any legal proceeding, to execute all papers and documents and perform any act which may be necessary in connection with any application in the United States in which said invention(s) is disclosed and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and in connection with any application which has been or shall be filed in any foreign country in which said invention(s) is disclosed and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and in connection with any application for a utility model or design for said invention(s) as well as any corresponding registration; and

ASSIGNOR also agrees to execute separate assignments in connection with such applications as ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient; and

ASSIGNOR HEREBY agrees to execute all papers necessary in connection with any post-grant proceeding which may occur in connection with any application in the United States in which said invention(s) is disclosed, and to cooperate with ASSIGNEE in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward with such post-grant proceeding.

ASSIGNOR HEREBY agrees to not directly, or indirectly on behalf of a third party, challenge the validity or scope of the intellectual property rights being assigned herein including any application in the United States in which said invention(s) is disclosed and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, any application which has been or shall be filed in any foreign country in which said invention(s) is disclosed and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefrom, and any application for a utility model or design for said invention(s) as well as any corresponding registration.

ASSIGNOR AND ASSIGNEE HEREBY grant the firm of Nolte Lackenbach Siegel the power to insert on this document any further identification which may be necessary or desirable.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, this Assignment is executed below by the duly authorized representatives of ASSIGNOR AND ASSIGNEE.

> PATENT REEL: 057958 FRAME: 0579

ASSIGNOR: Draege	r Medical Systems, Inc.					
Signature:	Meray Bali	Date: 10/28/2021				
Printed name:	Neeraj Bali					
Title:	Title: Head of Intellectual Property, North America					
ACCEPTED AND A	GREED TO BY ASSIGNEE, Drägerwo	erk AG & Co. KGaA				
Signature:	DocuSigned by:	Date: 10/29/2021				
Printed name:	Gerhard Guthoehrlein					
Title:	Head of IP Europe					

RECORDED: 10/29/2021

SCHEDULE A

The application(s) in which the invention(s) is disclosed, referenced above, may be more particularly identified as follows:

Application No.: <u>16/883,507</u> Filing Date: May 26, 2020

Draeger Reference No: 2019D00008-US-01 Nolte Reference No.: DRAE-021U

> Page 3 of 3 **PATENT REEL: 057958 FRAME: 0581**